

No. 19-1959

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; SHAMBER FLORE; ST. VINCENT
CATHOLIC CHARITIES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT GORDON, in his official capacity as the Director of the Michigan
Department of Health and Human Services; JOOYEUN CHANG, in her official
capacity as the Executive Director of the Michigan Children's Services Agency;
DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Michigan; ALEX
AZAR, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants,

and

KRISTY DUMONT; DANA DUMONT,
Amici Curiae-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan
1:19-cv-00286-RJJ-PJG

BRIEF OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Leslie Cooper
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
Garrard R. Beeney
Ann-Elizabeth Ostrager
Leila R. Siddiky
Jason W. Schnier
Lisa M. Ebersole
Hannah M. Lonky
James G. Mandilk
125 Broad Street

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN

Jay Kaplan (P38197)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6823

New York, NY 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

Daniel Mach
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

Counsel for Appellants

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE
AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 6th Cir. R. 26.1(a), Proposed Intervenor Defendants-Appellants make the following disclosures:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

NO.

2. Is there a publicly-owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

NO.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Garrard R. Beeney

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Leslie Cooper
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
Jay Kaplan (P38197)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6823

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Daniel Mach
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
Garrard R. Beeney
Ann-Elizabeth Ostrager
Leila R. Siddiky
Jason W. Schnier
Lisa M. Ebersole
Hannah M. Lonky
James G. Mandilk
125 Broad Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. St. Vincent Catholic Charities Turns Away Prospective Foster Parents Kristy and Dana Dumont and <i>Dumont</i> Is Commenced.....	5
B. The <i>Dumont</i> Court Holds That the Dumonts Adequately Alleged Establishment and Equal Protection Clause Claims.	7
C. The Dumonts and the State Enter into a Settlement Agreement and Voluntarily Dismiss the <i>Dumont</i> Litigation.....	8
D. The District Court Denies the Dumonts’ Motion to Intervene in STVCC’s Suit and Grants a Preliminary Injunction Forcing the State to Allow STVCC to Turn Away Same-Sex Couples.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Dumonts Are Entitled to Intervention as of Right.	15
A. The Dumonts’ Motion Is Timely.	15
B. The Dumonts Have a Substantial Legal Interest in This Action.	16
C. The Dumonts’ Interests May Be Impaired Without Intervention.....	21
D. No Other Party Adequately Represents the Dumonts’ Interests.....	23
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>C.M. v. G.M.</i> , 2000 WL 1721041 (6th Cir. Nov. 8, 2000)	26
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 2018 WL 8807229 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2018)	20
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	6, 7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Amer. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Horrigan v. Thompson</i> , 1998 WL 246008 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	17, 22
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Liberte Capital Grp., LLC v. Capwill</i> , 126 Fed. Appx. 214 (6th Cir. Feb. 23, 2005)	29
<i>Linton v. Comm’r of Health and Environ., State of Tenn.</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	15, 19
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. For Homeless and Serv. Emp. Int’l Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	24

Sales v. Marshall,
873 F.2d 115 (6th Cir. 1989)2

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987).....2

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13432

28 U.S.C. § 13612

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....3, 14, 16, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)3, 15, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2).....9
